

**AGENDA
COUNCIL MEETING
315 WESTFIELD AVE., CLARK, NJ 07066
May 20, 2013
7:30 PM**

ROLL CALL:

Councilwoman Albanese _____	Councilman Mazzeola _____
Councilman Barr _____	Councilman Smith _____
Councilman Kazanowski _____	Councilman Toal _____
	Council President O'Connor _____

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: MOMENT OF SILENCE

This meeting is in compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act as adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by mailing the Annual Schedule of meetings to the Star Ledger, Union County Local Source, and NJTODAY.NET, by posting such Annual Meeting Schedule on the bulletin board in Town Hall reserved for such announcements and the filing of said Notice with the Township Clerk of Clark. Formal action may be taken at this meeting.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND REPORTS OF TOWNSHIP OFFICERS:

Mayor:

Business Administrator Meeting Summary:

Township Officers: Police, Fire and First Aid Reports for the month of April, 2013 as well as the Quarterly Health Department Report have been received and are on file in the Clerk's office

REPORT OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES:

ORDINANCES, APPROPRIATIONS AND CLAIMS:

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED ORDINANCES:

(No objections have been received in connection with the proposed Ordinances)

- 1. AN ORDINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 347, SECTION 36 ENTITLED TURN PROHIBITIONS OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CLARK**
- 2. BOND ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE UNDERTAKING OF THE 2013 CAPITAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE ACQUISITION OF NEW COMMUNICATION AND SIGNAL SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT AND NEW AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES, INCLUDING ORIGINAL APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT, IN, BY AND FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF CLARK, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$1,145,000 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO MAKE A DOWN PAYMENT, TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATION AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH BONDS**

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE:

- 3. AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 3 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CLARK ENTITLED "DEPARTMENT OF POLICE"**

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS:

Councilman O'Connor, Chairman of Finance Committee will give a report on Current and Capital expenditures received and encumbered through May 16, 2013 in the amount of \$260,937.52

CITIZEN HEARING ON THE AGENDA:

Each person addressing the Council shall first give his/her name and address to the Clerk. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and shall not exceed 10 minutes in duration.

RESOLUTIONS:

4. **Council as Board of Health:**
Accepting and approving the Quarterly Health Status Report
5. Authorizing Release of Escrow posted by George Sangiuliano in connection with the construction of the Cellar Avenue Condominium Complex
6. Authorizing the termination of a contract with Monmouth Ocean Hospital Services Corporation effective August 31, 2013
7. Entering into a contract with Garden State Fireworks, Inc. for the July 4th Fireworks Display
8. Authorizing the Mayor and/or Business Administrator to execute a Developer's Agreement with PNC Bank for construction at 987 Raritan Road

CONSENT AGENDA RESOLUTIONS:

9. Authorizing the Chief Financial Officer to apply sewer account balance adjustments with credits in the amount of \$66,166.41
10. Authorizing the Chief Financial Officer to refund overpayment of sewer fees in the amount of \$137.50

NEW BUSINESS ON THE CALENDAR:

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Each person addressing the Council shall first give his/her name and address to the Clerk. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and shall not exceed 10 minutes in duration.

MAYOR, COUNCIL AND PROFESSIONAL COMMENTS:

ADJOURNMENT:

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK

PH #1

Ordinance No. 13-07

Adopted _____

Introduced: April 15, 2013 Public Hearing: May 20, 2013

Motion: Mazzarella Motion: _____

Seconded: Barr Seconded: _____

**AN ORDINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 347, SECTION 36
ENTITLED TURN PROHIBITIONS
OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CLARK**

BE IT ORDAINED by the governing body of the Township of Clark that Chapter 347, Article 5, Section 36A be supplemented as follows:

SECTION 1: SECTION 347-36A Left Turns:

<u>From</u>	<u>Onto</u>	<u>Hours</u>
Driveway of existing parking lot of 59 Central Avenue	School Street	
Driveway of existing parking lot of 10 Westfield Avenue	Westfield Avenue	

SECTION 2: Inconsistent Ordinance

Any Ordinance or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3: Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and upon publication according to law.

Effective Date: June 12, 2013

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

SALVATORE BONACCORSO
Mayor

Ord13/4-15SupplCh347LeftTurns
Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Ordinance No. 13-08

PH # 2

Adopted _____

Introduced: May 6, 2013 Public Hearing: May 20, 2013

Motion: Toal Motion: _____

Seconded: Smith Seconded: _____

BOND ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE UNDERTAKING OF THE 2013 CAPITAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE ACQUISITION OF NEW COMMUNICATION AND SIGNAL SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT AND NEW AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES, INCLUDING ORIGINAL APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT, IN, BY AND FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF CLARK, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$1,145,000 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO MAKE A DOWN PAYMENT, TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATION AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH BONDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Clark, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. The Township of Clark, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey (the "Township") is hereby authorized to undertake the 2013 Capital Road Improvement Program and to acquire new communication and signal systems equipment and new automotive vehicles, including original apparatus and equipment, in, by and for said Township, as more particularly described in Section 4 hereof. Said improvements shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and suitable therefor.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of making the improvements described in Sections 1 and

4 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purposes"), the respective amounts of money hereinafter stated as the appropriation for said respective purposes. Said appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized and the down payment appropriated by this ordinance. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

Section 3. It is hereby determined and stated that the making of such improvements is not a current expense of said Township.

Section 4. The several purposes hereby authorized for the financing of which said obligations are to be issued are set forth in the following "Schedule of Improvements, Purposes and Amounts" which schedule also shows (1) the amount of the appropriation and the estimated cost of each such purpose, and (2) the amount of each sum which is to be provided by the down payment hereinafter appropriated to finance such purposes, and (3) the estimated maximum amount of bonds and notes to be issued for each such purpose, and (4) the period of usefulness of each such purpose, according to its reasonable life, computed from the date of said bonds:

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS, PURPOSES AND AMOUNTS

A. Undertaking of the 2013 Capital Road Improvement Program (including roadway reconstruction and resurfacing, and the undertaking of the following, where necessary: repair of the storm drainage system, reconstruction of curbs, sidewalks and driveway

aprons and the making of landscaping improvements) at the following locations in the Township:

Poplar Terrace
Plymouth Road
Schmidt Lane
Clauss Road

Depending upon the contract price and other exigent circumstances, and upon approval by the Township Council, there may be additions to or deletions from the aforesaid list. It is hereby determined and stated that said roads being improved are of "Class B" or equivalent construction as defined in Section 22 of the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated, as amended; the "Local Bond Law").

Appropriation and Estimated Cost	\$ 800,000
Down Payment Appropriated	\$ 40,000
Bonds and Notes Authorized	\$ 760,000
Period of Usefulness	10 years

B. Acquisition of new automotive vehicles, including original apparatus and equipment, consisting of (i) a truck with roll on/roll off hoist for the use of the Department of Public Works and (ii) an SUV for the use of the Office of Emergency Management.

Appropriation and Estimated Cost	\$ 265,000
Down Payment Appropriated	\$ 15,000
Bonds and Notes Authorized	\$ 250,000
Period of Usefulness	5 years

C. Acquisition of new communication and signal systems equipment consisting of 9-1-1 communications equipment for the use of the Police Department.

Appropriation and Estimated Cost	\$ 80,000
Down Payment Appropriated	\$ 4,000
Bonds and Notes Authorized	\$ 76,000
Period of Usefulness	10 years

Aggregate Appropriation and Estimated Cost	\$1,145,000
Aggregate Down Payment Appropriated	\$ 59,000
Aggregate Amount of Bonds and Notes Authorized	\$1,086,000

Section 5. The cost of such purposes, as hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of \$55,000 which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such purposes, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 of the Local Bond Law.

Section 6. It is hereby determined and stated that moneys exceeding \$59,000, appropriated for down payments on capital improvements or for the capital improvement fund in budgets heretofore adopted for said Township, are now available to finance said purposes. The sum of \$59,000 is hereby appropriated from such moneys to the payment of the cost of said purposes.

Section 7. To finance said purposes, bonds of said Township of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$1,086,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law. Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law. All matters with respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be hereafter adopted.

Section 8. To finance said purposes, bond anticipation notes of said Township of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$1,086,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds. In the event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the

aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount of the bonds so issued. If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum first mentioned in this section, the moneys raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding.

Section 9. Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of its issuance and shall be payable not more than one year from its date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be renewed from time to time pursuant to and within limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law. Each of said bond anticipation notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and shall be under the seal of said Township and attested by the Township Clerk or Deputy Township Clerk. Said officers are hereby authorized to execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity with law. The power to determine any matters with respect to said notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell said notes, is hereby delegated to the Director of Revenue and Finance who is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from time to time in the manner provided by law.

Section 10. It is hereby determined and declared that the average period of usefulness of said purposes, according to their reasonable lives, taking into consideration the respective amounts of bonds or notes authorized for said purposes, is a period of 8.84 years computed from the date of said bonds.

Section 11. It is hereby determined and stated that the Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has been duly made and filed in the office of the Township Clerk of said Township, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt of said Township, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is increased by this ordinance by \$1,086,000 and that the issuance of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

Section 12. Any funds received from private parties, the County of Union, the State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any funds received from the United States of America or any of its agencies in aid of such purposes, shall be applied to the payment of the cost of such purposes, or, if bond anticipation notes have been issued, to the payment of the bond anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such purposes shall be reduced accordingly.

Section 13. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital

budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Township Clerk and is available for public inspection.

Section 14. The Township intends to issue the bonds or notes to finance the cost of the improvements described in Sections 1 and 4 of this bond ordinance. If the Township incurs such costs prior to the issuance of the bonds or notes, the Township hereby states its reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this bond ordinance.

Section 15. The full faith and credit of the Township are hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance. Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of the Township, and the Township shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Township for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without limitation as to rate or amount.

Section 16. This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

Effective Date: June 13, 2013

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

SALVATORE BONACCORSO
Mayor

Ord13/5-6MultipurposeBondOrd
Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Albanese	___	___	___	___
Barr	___	___	___	___
Kazanowski	___	___	___	___
Mazzarella	___	___	___	___
Smith	___	___	___	___
Toal	___	___	___	___
O' Connor	___	___	___	___

INTRO #3

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK

Ordinance No. _____

Adopted _____

Introduced: May 20, 2013 Public Hearing: June 17, 2013

Motion: _____ Motion: _____

Seconded: _____ Seconded: _____

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 3
OF THE CODE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF CLARK ENTITLED
"DEPARTMENT OF POLICE"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that Chapter 3, Article 8, Section 3-29 of the Code of the Township of Clark entitled "Department of Police" is amended in the following particulars:

SECTION 1: Sub-Section A is deleted and replaced with the following: "There is hereby established within, by and for the Township of Clark, the Department of Police, which is also being known as the Police Department, the head of which is the Chief of Police."

SECTION 2: Section 3-29E(1)(2) (a) through (o) is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 3: Section 3-29(J)(1) is amended as follows: Paragraphs (a) through (f) are deleted and replaced with the following:

- One Chief
- Up to two (2) Captains
- Up to four (4) Lieutenants
- Up to eight (8) Sergeants
- Up to thirty (30) Police Officers

SECTION 4: Section 3-29(J)(2) is amended to delete reference to the Police Director and insert in its place and stead the title of "Chief of Police."

SECTION 5: Inconsistent Ordinance
Any Ordinance or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 6: Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and upon publication according to law.

Effective Date:

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

SALVATORE BONACCORSO
Mayor

Ord13/5-20 AmendCh3-29PoliceDept
Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

COUNCIL AS
BOARD OF HEALTH
4

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

Motion _____ Second _____

WHEREAS in accordance with the New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 8, Chapter 52 entitled "Public Health Practice Standards of Performance for Local Boards of Health" the Clark Township Health Department hereby submits the Quarterly Health Status Report for acceptance and approval by the Governing Body; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body sitting as the Board of Health has reviewed the report for the first quarter from January – March 2013 and is in agreement with its contents.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark, County of Union, State of New Jersey that it hereby accepts and approves the Quarterly Health Status Report for presentation to the residents of Clark in compliance with the New Jersey Administrative Code; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of said report are available online at www.ourclark.com and in the Clerk's office, at no charge.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/5-20QuarterlyHealthReport

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

#5

Motion _____ Second _____

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that it does hereby authorize the release of a certain escrow posted by George Sangiuliano in connection with the construction of a condominium complex on Cellar Avenue in accord with the terms and conditions of the Agreement attached hereto.

The Business Administrator is authorized to execute such Agreement on behalf of the Township of Clark.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/5-20SangiulianoEscrow

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

6

Motion _____ Second _____

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that a certain contract between the Township of Clark and the Monmouth Ocean Hospital Services Corporation dated March 26th, 2012 is hereby terminated effective August 31st, 2013 in accord with the provision of paragraph 15 thereof and a copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the Monmouth Ocean Hospital Services Corporation and shall serve as written notice of the said termination.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/5-20MonmouthOceanHospServCorp MONOC

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

7

Motion _____ Second _____

WHEREAS the Township solicited quotes from five (5) companies for proposals for a Fireworks Display on July 4, 2013; and

WHEREAS proposals were received from two companies; and

WHEREAS one (1) company Garden State Fireworks, Inc. submitted a responsible, responsive proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that they hereby commit to a fireworks display presented by Garden State Fireworks, Inc., PO Box 403, Millington, NJ 07946 to be held on Thursday, July 4, 2013 with a rain date of Friday, July 5, 2013

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and appropriate officials of the Township of Clark are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Garden State Fireworks, Inc. for 2013 as sufficient funds have been appropriated in the 2013 Municipal Budget under Celebration Events Account #30-420-223; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that when the contract is signed by Garden State Fireworks, Inc. they must include the proper insurance certificate endorsing the Township of Clark and the Clark Board of Education as "additional insured" on the policy.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/Fireworks

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

8

Motion _____ Second _____

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark that it hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or Business Administrator to execute a Developer's Agreement with PNC Bank, N.A., Block 49, Lot 12.05 and 12.06, 987 Raritan Road, Clark, New Jersey 07066 in connection with its site plan application to construct a banking facility with drive-up windows at the above referenced location.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/AuthDevAgreementPNC

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

CA 9

Motion _____ Second _____

WHEREAS the Treasurer/CFO has certified that sewer utility accounts require balance adjustments; and

WHEREAS the Business Administrator has reviewed the attached list and approved the sewer fee adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Clark, County of Union, State of New Jersey, that the Treasurer/CFO be authorized to apply the sewer account balance adjustments according to the attached schedule:

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/5-20SewerAdj

	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Albanese	_____	_____	_____	_____
Barr	_____	_____	_____	_____
Kazanowski	_____	_____	_____	_____
Mazzarella	_____	_____	_____	_____
Smith	_____	_____	_____	_____
Toal	_____	_____	_____	_____
O'Connor	_____	_____	_____	_____

SEWER BILLING ADJUSTMENT 2013										
CLARK TOWNSHIP										
REF	#	Account	Name	#	Address	Reason	Original	Revised	Credit	Additional
13	21	55-0	Gregory Jacobsen	258	Laurel Lane	pool	1,246.92	546.92	\$ 700.00	
13	22	845-0	James Molloy	23	Hall Drive	water co Issue	1,665.00	225.00	\$ 1,440.00	
13	23	4947-0	Marc & Lina Dobbins	108	Glenwood Terr	previous owner	2,945.00	225.00	\$ 2,720.00	
13	24	3054-1	Clark Homeowners Ass	10	Washington St	Per unit rate	33,231.60	4,500.00	\$ 28,731.60	
13	25	695-0	Sangiuliano Group	982	Lake Avenue	No business	585.00	-	\$ 585.00	
13	26	696-0	Sangiuliano Group	960	Lake Avenue	No business	225.00	-	\$ 225.00	
13	27	269-0	Nicholas Cuba	37	Hawthorne Dr	New homeowner	2,225.00	225.00	\$ 2,000.00	
13	28	5222-0	Sangiuliano Condo	49	Brant Avenue	billed individually	1,800.00	-	\$ 1,800.00	
13	29	2065-0	Anthony Araneo	805	Raritan Rd	Per unit rate	3,185.00	2,475.00	\$ 710.00	
13	30	5219-0	Colony Manor	71	Broadway	Per unit rate	6,793.10	1,800.00	\$ 4,993.10	
13	31	3090-0	Clark E Lim. Liab Co	67	Westfield Ave	per unit	585.00	2,025.00	\$ 1,440.00	
13	32	4115-0	Jak Eskinazi	480	Parkway Dr	Per unit rate	1,965.00	900.00	\$ 1,065.00	
13	33	2210-0	Lisa Trani	7	Myra Place	pool	1,145.00	765.00	\$ 380.00	
13	34	1647-0	Maria Weisensee	1	Partridge Run	pool	379.24	225.00	\$ 154.24	
13	35	2504-0	CGA Corp/Spirn	152	Central Avenue	Per unit rate	3,545.00	1,125.00	\$ 2,420.00	
13	36	1768-0	Krsysztof Zagaja	24	Post Rd	SCD disallowed	100.00	225.00		\$ 125.00
13	37	2851-0	Henry Varriano	10	Bradley Rd	leak	2,832.68	225.00	\$ 2,607.68	
13	38	1157-0	Joseh MacDermant	34	Acorn Dr	pool	945.00	225.00	\$ 720.00	
13	39	2961-0	Flora D'Ambroso	33	Harrison Street	SCD disallowed	100.00	225.00		\$ 125.00
13	40	1921-0	Clark Vol. Emeg Squad	875	Raritan Rd	non-profit	225.00	-	\$ 225.00	
13	41	316-0	Kenneth O'Connor	132	Briarheath Lane	New homeowner		225.00		\$ 225.00
13	42	2666-0	Debra Galis-Mendez	115	Westfield Ave	leak	2,898.32	1,512.76	\$ 1,385.56	
13	43	2321-0	Millennial Prop LLC	1019	Raritan Rd	water disconn.	225.00	-	\$ 225.00	
13	44	273-0	Jeffrey Saracen	5	Hawthorne Dr	leak	1,985.00	385.00	\$ 1,600.00	
13	45	2245-0	Anthony Araneo	1150	Raritan Rd	leak	665.00	265.00	\$ 400.00	
13	46	4318-0	Ivone Teixeira	414	West Lane	no usage	225.00	-	\$ 225.00	
13	47	4232-0	Brandon Bennett	304	Parkway Dr	SCD disallowed	100.00	225.00		\$ 125.00
13	48	4213-0	Kazimierz Piotrowski	334	West Lane	home demo	337.50	-	\$ 337.50	
13	49	209-0	Judy Mullery	93	Rutgers Rd	yearly usage	1,785.48	768.20	\$ 1,017.28	
13	50	917-0	Joseph Melchionna	718	Knopf Street	demo	225.00	-	\$ 225.00	

REF	#	Account	Name	#	Address	Reason	Original	Revised	Credit	Additional
13	51	226-0	Scott McCabe	44	Roberts Road	pool	\$1,065.00	\$225.00	\$ 840.00	
13	52	1261-0	Robert Johnson	27	Sandalwood Drive	pool	\$905.00	\$225.00	\$ 680.00	
13	53	318-0	Robert Horvath	120	Briarheath Lance	pool	\$1,265.00	\$385.00	\$ 880.00	
13	54	443-0	Andrew Capodice	52	Briarheath Lane	new owner	\$919.60	\$225.00	\$ 694.60	
13	55	2754-0	William Doyle	54	Prescott Turn	leak	\$2,105.00	\$645.00	\$ 1,460.00	
13	56	1998-0	Gregory Kniss	280	Madison Hill Road	billed well	\$500	\$225.00	\$ 275.00	
13	57	4806-0	James Switek	11	Rose Terrace	plumbing issue	\$1,994.92	\$241.00	\$ 1,735.92	
13	58	2751-0	Ronald Hoehn Jr	28	Prescott Turn	pool	\$498.92	\$225.00	\$ 273.93	
13	59	716-0	Giuseppe Loprete	541	Oak Ridge Rd	leak	\$1,220	\$225.00	\$ 995.00	

Total Credit

\$66,166.41

TOWNSHIP OF CLARK
Resolution _____
May 20, 2013

CA 10

Motion _____ Second _____

WHEREAS in accordance with a request from the Treasurer/CFO for authorization to refund overpayment of 2013 sewer fees; the Mayor has recommended to Council that such authorization be granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Township of Clark, that the Treasurer/CFO is hereby authorized and directed to make the following refunds as per the attached schedule.

**CLARK
TOWNSHIP
SEWER REFUNDS - 2013**

REF #	Acct #	Name	#	Address	Reason	Refund
13 1	4947-0	Marc & Lina Dobbins	108	Glenwood Terrace	overpayment	\$ 25.00
13 2	4318-0	Ivone Teixeira	414	West Lane	overpayment	\$ 112.50
Total Refunds						\$ 137.50

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

EDITH L. MERKEL, RMC
Township Clerk

PATRICK O'CONNOR
Council President

Res13/5-20SewerRefunds

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Albanese _____
Barr _____
Kazanowski _____
Mazzarella _____
Smith _____
Toal _____
O'Connor _____